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SOUTH EAST WATER'S RESPONSE TO EXAMINING AUTHORITY'S SECOND WRITTEN QUESTIONS

Please note reference numbers and headings are as used in the Examining Authority's Second Written Questions.

Ref No. Question: Answer:

3. Broad Oak

Impacts of the proposed development on the proposed Broad Oak reservoir

Q2.3.1

What was the outcome of the 
meeting on 9 August 2016 
which sought to make 
progress on finding a design 
solution that would enable 
both developments to 
proceed? 

Including flexibility to allow for 
retrofitting of mitigation 
measures should such 
measures be considered 
necessary.

The meeting went well. However, although engineering solutions can be found, these solutions do not 
enable both developments to proceed as they do not allow the Reservoir to satisfy other requirement such 
as necessary environmental mitigation. 

During the meeting the engineering and construction experts were able to agree some common ground 
which is detailed in the Draft Topic-based SoCG which is also submitted at Deadline 4.  The Draft Topic-
based SoCG also describes the points of disagreement between SEW and the Applicant.

Agreement on how the RCP can be retrofitted to enable the Reservoir to come forward has not been 
reached.  This question goes to the heart of SEW's objection and SEW does not consider that the Applicant 
has put forward proposals as to how the RCP could be retrofitted to allow the Reservoir to come forward. 

Q2.3.4

The Applicant and South East 
Water are requested to ensure 
that any ongoing differences 
between parties in terms of 
the application of visual (and/ 
or landscape) assessment 
methodology, such as those 
covered in SEW’s responses 
to Q1.7.5, Q1.7.9, Q1.7.16 

The Panel is referred to the Draft Topic-based SoCG which is submitted at Deadline 4; specifically table 3.
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and Q1.7.29 [REP2-098], are 
included in the relevant topic-
based SoCG for submission at 
Deadline 4.

Q2.3.5

Please provide any comments 
on the Concept Mitigation 
Planting Plans submitted by 
the Applicant at Deadline 2 
[REP2-014], with respect to
the concept planting proposed 
and/ or on the Landscape and 
Habitat Enhancement Scheme 
(LHES) [APP-123] for land 
within SEW’s ownership?

(There are other questions on 
the Concept Mitigation 
Planting Plans under the 
biodiversity section.)

To date SEW have not seen any programme of planting and or landscaping enhancements and 
maintenance proposed by the Applicant that SEW are confident would allow for the required level of 
environmental mitigation including the Concept Mitigation Planting Plans submitted by the Applicant at 
Deadline 2 [REP2-014] and the Landscape and Habitat Enhancement Scheme (LHES) [APP-123].

The mitigation plans referred to [REP2-014] and [APP-123] are conceptual only and there is no 
commitment that they would be delivered as shown. The conceptual planting is primarily accommodation 
works to compensate for loss of existing vegetation and would not add any screening or wider landscape 
benefits to offset adverse landscape and visual impacts of the RCP on the Reservoir or users of the 
Reservoir site. To a certain extent they are also irrelevant to the Reservoir as SEW would be required to 
undertake  extensive planting in the vicinity of the RCP as part of its own mitigation and the minimal 
planting proposed by the Applicant would be lost within SEW's more extensive planting proposals.

Section 2.4 of REP2-014 suggests that the planting proposed by the Applicant is only to mitigate 
arboriculture and biodiversity effects through like-for-like planting and not for landscape, visual and heritage 
effects. This approach falls short of meeting the Canterbury City Council’s policy on The Blean Woods SLA 
to enhance and protect; and Landscape Character objective to conserve and reinforce the landscape which 
are the standards that SEW will need to comply with.

In summary, the schemes are theoretical with no evidence of success. Further details on SEW's concerns
are included in the Draft Topic-based SoCG, tables 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3, submitted at Deadline 4 and please 
also refer to the Technical Notes submitted by SEW at Deadline 4:

Technical Note 1 - High Canopy Planting
Technical Note 2 - Critique of Applicant's Proposed Planting
Technical Note 3 - Sarre Penn Diversion 
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Q2.3.6

Whilst SEW’s response to 
Q1.7.67 [REP2-098] is 
caveated with reference to the 
taking on board of the SEW 
Alternatives, there is a wider 
point regarding the necessary 
approvals for agreeing a 
planting scheme in the 
proposed reservoir area. Does 
the Applicant agree that 
planting (mitigation and 
enhancement) associated with 
all of SEW’s land (or some of 
SEW’s land associated with 
the reservoir) is an area where 
more certainty of design is 
desirable and should it also be 
subject to future approvals 
including NE and the EA as 
well as the relevant Local 
Authority? 

Do the Applicant and SEW 
consider securing a method of 
approval resolves the issues 
raised in the Jacobs response 
to the Mott MacDonald 
comment in SEW’s response 
to the Applicant’s Deadline 2 

If the Applicant is required to provide a planting scheme that will satisfy (or at least not prevent SEW from 
satisfying) the requirements for planting and environmental mitigation arising out of the Water Framework 
Directive 2000, the Water Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 
20031, the Habitats Directive2, the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Salmon 
and Freshwater Fisheries Act ("SAFFA") 1975 and Eels (England and Wales) Regulations 2009 and 
required by the Local Authority, NE and EA, this could resolve one of the key concerns SEW has in relation 
to the RCP and the Reservoir being able to co-exist. 

However, as stated in the Draft Topic-based SoCG which is submitted at Deadline 4, paragraph 3.4.1, the 
achievement of a satisfactory planting scheme would require alterations to either the RCP or the Reservoir
or both. Alternatives to the RCP route have been set out in SEW's submissions to date including its Written 
Representation [REP2-099] and have been confirmed by the Applicant as feasible.

A requirement that the Applicant obtains the EA's and NE's approval of a planting scheme would be helpful 
but it would not overcome SEW's fundamental concerns that the presence of the RCP on its currently 
proposed alignment would prevent the necessary environmental and ecological mitigation measures, 
required to enable the Reservoir to come forward, to be provided.

  
1 See in particular Regulation 1
2

Council Directive 92/43/EEC
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submissions [REP3-036, 
Appendix 4.1, ref 3.4.2.8]? 

If so, the Applicant is invited to 
propose suitable wording for 
the DCO and /or the LHES. 

The views of CCC, the EA and 
NE are sought.

Q2.3.11

Provide evidence in support of 
its view that a continuous, and 
not semi-continuous, corridor 
of high canopy woodland is 
present along the Sarre Penn 
and why this habitat should be 
replaced along the Sarre Penn 
realignment [REP3-019, para 
4.25]

SEW are required by the Water Framework Directive 2000, the Water Environment (Water Framework 
Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 20033, the Habitats Directive4, the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010, the Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act ("SAFFA") 1975 and Eels 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2009 to ensure there is no deterioration of the Sarre Penn and the 
habitats and wildlife its supports.

The diversion replacing the Sarre Penn involves the creation of a perched channel at a steeper average 
gradient than the existing Sarre Penn which was sought to allow the extent of the channel cutting to be 
reduced as part of the interaction studies [as reported in the Jacobs stage 1a and 1b reports (REP2-121 
and REP2-140)]. The fish pass requires a much steeper section of channel and is not an existing feature. 
These are therefore significant challenges to the requirement to ensure no deterioration.   

As stated in the Jacobs Stage 1 b report the aim is to provide riparian corridor as found in the current upper 
reaches of the Sarre Penn, in its near continuous nature rather than the more open lower sections as this 
is considered important for the for the function of the diverted river.

The naturalised river diversion channel is required to support WFD objectives and to maintain at least the 
range of fish and invertebrate species and life stages as under current conditions in the Sarre Penn. There 
is a number of hydromorphological quality elements against which rivers can be assessed. They include

  
3 See in particular Regulation 1
4 Council Directive 92/43/EEC
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a) quantity and dynamics of water flow; 
b) connection to groundwater bodies; 
c) river continuity – laterally and longitudinally;
d) river depth and width variation; 
e) structure and substrate of the river bed; 
f) structure of the riparian zone including shading from vegetation. 

The realignment must be designed and built so that, with respect to these elements, it is at least as good, if 
not better, than the existing course of the Sarre Penn.

Although continuous high canopy woodland would be preferred, it is accepted that a semi-continuous 
corridor of high canopy woodland is likely to be sufficient within river corridor sections, this however would 
not be appropriate for the approximately 200m stretch upstream of the transition to the fish pass nor the fish 
pass itself due to the critical need for provision of adequate shading. The main challenge facing SEW in 
satisfying its requirements, including ecological, landscape, visual and amenity aspects, is not the 
continuous nature of the planting but the need for high canopy woodland and the function of the woodland 
for the riparian corridor which is incompatible with the overhead lines of the RCP. 

For details of the planting required please see Technical Note 1, High Canopy Planting, submitted by SEW 
at Deadline 4:

Q2.3.13

How has the 260m key bird 
collision distance been 
determined [REP3 -019, para 
4.57]?

SEW has followed the Applicant's lead in relation to this distance. As SEW states at paragraph 188 of its 
Written Representation [REP2-099]:

9.10.53 of the [Applicant's] ES confirms that "Monkton Reservoirs was identified as a potentially sensitive 
location in terms of potential gadwall flight activity and possible collision risk.  Therefore, in this location, the 
route has maintained an offset distance of at least 260m from the reservoirs.."

However, there is uncertainty at this stage as to the specific effects of the RCP on bird collision associated 
with the proposed Reservoir and it is considered that further investigations are necessary.  SEW is seeking 
the advice of a specialist to support its assertions, with further information to be submitted to the ExA in due 
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course.

Q2.3.14

Provide details of the 
proposals to accommodate 
the RCP in relation to the 
Sarre Penn realignment, the 
fish pass and the access 
bridge which have been 
costed and confirm whether or 
not these proposals represent 
a potential physical solution to 
enable a 32.5m AOD top 
water level reservoir and the 
RCP to co-exist [REP3-019, 
para 9.16].

SEW have addressed this point in a separate document which is submitted at Deadline 4 in response to the 
Applicant's Deadline 3 document REP3-019. 

In summary, the proposals do not reflect solutions to the interactions between the two projects, the 
proposals simply look at the cost of physically possible engineering. This is made clear in the report 
containing the proposals "For the avoidance of doubt, this report is in no way suggesting that the 
challenges in delivery can be overcome and offers a 'without prejudice' evaluation of the cost impact of 
delivering the reservoir scheme with the RCP in place as proposed by NG in their DCO application 
(January 2016).  " See page 4 of Appendix 12 of SEW's Written Representations [REP2-099].

Q2.3.15

Provide details of the 
proposals to accommodate 
the RCP in relation to the 
Sarre Penn realignment, the 
fish pass and the access 
bridge which have been 
costed and to confirm whether 
or not these proposals 
represent a potential physical 
solution to enable a 36m AOD 
top water level reservoir and 
the RCP to coexist [REP3-
019, para 9.24].

Please see response to Q2.3.14

Q2.3.16 The parties are requested to The plans requested are submitted at Deadline 4.
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provide plans as set out in the 
agreed joint statement in 
relation to Action No 8 from 
the 29 July 2016 Broad Oak 
Issue Specific Hearing [REP3-
024, secn 2 action 8]. The 
SEW understanding is correct 
on the scope of the plans, in 
that the requested plans 
should not include any of the 
parties’ proposed alternatives. 
The opportunity is however 
available for any party to 
consider whether they wish to 
provide supplementary 
information in relation to this 
written question. For the 
avoidance of doubt, separate 
plans should be prepared for 
the 32.5 and 36m AOD 
reservoir proposals and the 
profile views, under item 9, 
should effectively be 
longitudinal sections along the 
line of the conductors.

SEW ask the Panel to note that the clearance zone depicted on the plans represent the maximum 
permissible height planting can grow to without compromising the Applicant's apparatus.  The heights do 
not represent typical tree heights achieved due to the cyclic nature of maintenance such that tree heights 
would for the most part be significantly lower than the maximum permissible safe height.

Q2.3.17

What is the scope and cost of 
undergrounding the existing 
UK Power Networks overhead 
powerline where this has been 
included within the 2014 
WRMP [REP3-036, section 
2.2]?

A priced element of £336,000 for undergrounding a 1.4km of the existing UK Power Networks overhead 
powerline, is included in the build-up of costs for Broad Oak adopted in WRMP14. The costs used in the 
WRMP14 plan are summarised in Appendix 1 to this Response to the Examining Authority's Second 
Written Questions which is titled "Memorandum from Jacobs to SEW dated 8 July 2016". The Panel is 
referred specifically to the table headed "Reservoir and Primary Dam for 32.5m AOD – WRMP 14 Design" 
on page 5.
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It should be noted that this figure was based upon initial feasibility work undertaken by Atkins in 2008 and it 
is now accepted that the costs are likely to be higher than originally anticipated in 2008. However, as these 
lines are already on the site they must be dealt with, the RCP lines are not yet in place and, as detailed in 
SEW submissions, throughout this process, it is SEW position that if the RCP continues as currently 
proposed, the impacts it will have on the Reservoir will mean that the Reservoir cannot come forward

Q2.3.18

Is the fish pass anticipated to 
be used in low flow periods? If 
so, when and why? What is 
anticipated to be the lowest 
flow and the shallowest 
gradient that would need to be 
accommodated for effective 
fish pass operation [REP3-
036, section 3.2.4]?

The reservoir scheme and its associated mitigation must be designed for typical as well as more extreme 
weather conditions.  It is implicit that the proposals will include climate change adaptations, which include 
the facility to provide suitable conditions under currently predicted and future drought and flood scenarios.  
Consequently, the Sarre Penn diversion needs to accommodate features associated with predicted drought 
or low flow conditions.  

The fish pass does not change the low flow in the river compared to the current situation and will be subject 
to the same fluctuations in flow with the difference that the channel design (using the tick shaped channel) 
would aim to optimise depth in low flows and the gradient is much steeper along the fish pass section.  High 
flows in over 1:10 flood events will be taken off and diverted into the reservoir so the fish pass would not 
need to be designed for flows greater than this. 

The fish pass is currently designed to an average gradient of 2% (1:50) based on initial discussions with the 
EA.  This is understood as a maximum gradient likely to be acceptable. Any requirement for a shallower 
gradient during the design development would significantly increase the length of the fish pass and the land 
required to accommodate it.

For the fish pass section to be passable for trout and eel during their migration seasons (the requirement 
under WFD and Eels regulations and following Environment Agency specific guidance for the Reservoir), 
the river diversion in the steeper ‘fish pass’ section needs to be operational at low flows as well as medium 
to high flows. For eel passage this equates to low flows from around Q99 (water flow in the stream will be 
higher than this level 99% of the time) to at least Q70 and for brown trout from around Q95 up to around 
Q10. These periods are identified as a result of the migratory periods of these target species. Young eels 
(elver) usually migrate upstream in the spring months (February/March/April/May/June), adult eel will leave 
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the catchment to head to sea during the late summer and autumn months, but can make the move at any 
time of year. 

Trout demonstrate two different life history strategies; one which remains within the freshwater catchment 
(brown trout), and one which undergoes physiological changes to enable passage to the sea as a smolt 
from whence it is known as a sea trout. Brown trout migrate within the waterbody throughout the year, but 
although sea trout smolts can descend the catchment to the sea throughout the year, in the Stour 
catchment this peaks in around October to January and sometimes to the end of April (depending on 
weather).  

A particular concern related to low flow also is in the summer period when the fish will be prone to the 
effects of water temperature increases and associated low dissolved oxygen and it is important to note that 
the sea trout population in the Stour catchment is small in number and therefore populations are sensitive 
to any loss and this adds importance to the need to ensure the water in the diversion channel, and 
especially the fish pass, is keep relatively constant and cool. 

The shallowest gradient provided in guideline for a lowland river with average flow of less than 20 cumecs 
is between 0.1% and 0.3% (between 1:1000 and 1:333) (Environment Agency(2010). Fish Pass Manual).

It is difficult to confirm the scale of land that will be required given the concept stage of the design at 
present. However, as a guideline, if there were no other constraints on the choice of route, the achievement 
of for example a 1: 300 gradient to accommodate the anticipated 13m head drop from the dam to 
downstream existing Sarre Penn elevation would require a consistent 3.9km long channel. This 
demonstrates that there is a significant pinch point for any RCP development within the identified footprint 
of the reservoir and its current land ownership. 

RCP infrastructure and requirements in the area for the fish pass will increase risks to successful delivery of 
the fish pass and Sarre Penn diversion options by removing the facility to widen and change the footprint to 
suit the target design criteria as the overall reservoir and mitigation designs develop.

The EA provides some useful guidance on appropriate design parameters for artificial channels in its Fish 
Pass Manual (2010).  It states:
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“Artificial river channels and widely used in Europe and North America to overcome passage problems, 
frequently in large rivers and at obstructions of considerable height (many metres).  A continuous riverine 
link is formed round the barrier using a channel that can be more or less natural, depending on the specific 
site requirements.”

“Such channels can have a variety of uses, not solely related to fish passage.  In some cases the channel 
can be constructed to allow the spawning and subsequent development of fish, thus creating additional 
habitat in a river, or from compensation for loss of habitat resulting from barrier construction”.

“Near natural artificial channels should be of a more gentle gradient (usually 0.03 to 2.5 %) and can be 
made to accommodate the migration needs of most freshwater fish for both upstream and downstream 
movements. If the channel is built to mimic a pool/riffle sequence, with a heterogeneity of flow 
characteristics, then a range of species not normally considered for fish passage can use the facility e.g. 
bleak, gudgeon, bullhead, loach etc.  in most near natural channel, it is very important to monitor channel 
morphology changes after construction and make modifications if necessary.”

Table 5 in the EA fish Pass Handbook (2010) identifies a channel with dimensions similar to that designed 
for the Sarre Penn  (lowland watercourse with mean channel width of 1-5m).  In this example mean river 
discharge is <20 m3s-1 bypass discharge is 0.25 – 1.0 ms-1, maximum pass slope is 0.1-0.3 %, maximum 
mean x-section velocities are 0.3-0.5 ms-1 and mean bypass channel width is 1-5m.

EA (2010) Environment Agency Fish Pass Manual: Guidance Notes on the Legislation, Selection and 
Approval of Fish Passes in England and Wales.  November 2010.  369 pp.

The gradient of 2% proposed for the Sarre Penn diversion is at the top end of guideline gradients within the 
Environment Agency’s fish pass design manual and in order to gain approval may need to be developed at 
shallower gradients to be nearer to the guideline range of 0.1% to 0.3% for a lowland waterbody that 
supports flows less than 20m3 s-1.

Any requirement to reduce gradient can only be accommodated through the design of a longer stream 
channel. To achieve such revision to the concept design in the available space for the fish pass section of 
the Sarre Penn diversion would require a large footprint and an increase in the number of meanders. Any 
restriction in footprint available to develop longer fish pass designs in this way (e.g. as a result of the 
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juxtaposition of pylons) will directly influence the complexity and cost of options.

Q2.3.19

For reservoir top water levels 
above 32.5m AOD, is there 
anything that would prevent 
the Sarre Penn realignment 
route being positioned onto 
the route shown for a 36m 
AOD top water level [REP3-
036, secn 8.1]? Would this 
minimise direct conflict with 
proposed Pylon PC9 at 
intermediate water levels 
between 32.5 and 36m AOD? 
Would there be any adverse 
effects from this transfer to a 
more southerly route before it 
was directly required by the 
reservoir proposal alone? 
Would a combination of the 
36m AOD route and water 
levels between 32.5 and 36m 
AOD release additional land 
between the overhead line 
and the reservoir shoreline for 
biodiversity connectivity and 
landscape impact mitigation 
planting?

It is technically feasible to realign the Sarre Penn diversion for the 32.5m AOD Reservoir to follow the route 
for the 36.0m AOD Reservoir and such mitigation would minimise the direct conflict with pylon PC9. 
However, there is a number of negative impacts this would have on the 32.5m AOD Reservoir scheme; the 
level of additional impact would reduce for sizes in between. The following points summarise the additional 
adverse impacts:

• The increase in excavation required to re-align the river to the 36.0m AOD Reservoir route will result 
in increased costs and construction time. This additional cost would reduce the scheme feasibility 
due to cost verses yield (£/Ml) making the scheme less economically viable. [Refer to scetion 5 of  
the Jacobs Impact Report (REP2-205)]. Option SW-14h (32.5m AOD Reservoir with RCP 
mitigations) includes river route re-alignment to the 36m AOD Reservoir route to mitigate the impact 
of PC9. Costs for this are included in the economic evaluation of impact of the RCP on the 32.5m 
scheme. The resulting average incremental social cost (AISC) for this option is higher (by nearly 
20% than the WRMP14 base cost). The cost per mega-litre for this scheme with mitigations is at a 
level whereby other less deliverable options may become more economically viable in the 
WRMP19 evaluation. This puts SEW at risk of not achieving a WRMP19 plan to meet the 
objectives of WRMP19 guidance on resilience, carbon targets and to deliver best value to their 
customers.

• The river diversion would be further from the Reservoir, removing it from the context of the reservoir 
with a perched river further up the slope also taking the bridle path further away from the reservoir 
edge. There would be the same issues for the riparian woodland management within the RCP 
corridor as for the 36m AOD design which is a greater level of impact. There would be scope for 
additional woodland planting on the north side of the diversion but the woodland management, 
riparian corridor, landscape, visual and amenity issues associated with RCP oversailing the river 
diversion bridle path and dam access would be the same as for the 36m AOD reservoir scheme.

• There would be an increased interaction with PC10 and the associated risks for sufficient space to 
design the fish pass design to meet regulatory requirements (the same as for the 36m AOD 
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reservoir scheme) 

SEW note that the level of impact from the RCP upon the scheme with such a re-alignment for all sizes 
would result in impact from the RCP being as great as at 36.0m AOD Reservoir size on deliverability of the 
river diversion and fish pass and all associated engineering and ecological components. Whilst a re-
alignment may be technically feasible SEW do not agree it would be deliverable for reasons set out within 
these responses and previous submissions

Environmental Impact Assessment

Q2.3.26

Does SEW have any 
comments on the Applicant's 
response to SEW's WR 
[REP3-019]?

Yes, SEW have dealt with such points in a separate document which will be submitted at Deadline 4 in 
response to REP3-19.

Q2.3.27

Is SEW content that the 
information in the Appendices 
to the Applicant's response to 
SEW's WR that set out 
communication between the 
two parties is an accurate 
reflection of that 
communication [REP3-019, 
Appendices 1 and 2]?  If not 
set out your differences, and 
provide evidence of these.

SEW is not content that the communications have been accurately reflected. For details please see SEW's
separate document which will be submitted at Deadline 4 in response to REP3-19 (paragraphs 27-39).

Q2.3.28

Provide comments on the 
Applicant's approach to its 
cumulative assessment in the 
context of PINS Advice Note 

SEW's position is that the Applicant should have included the Reservoir in its cumulative assessment, see 
in particular paragraphs 128, 221 and 223 of SEW's Written Representation [REP2-099] for further details.
Please also see Part F of South East Water's response to National Grid Document 8.19 (Response to 
SEW's Written Representation) [REP3-019] submitted at Deadline 4. 
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17 (Cumulative Impact 
Assessment).

PINS Advice Note 17 ("the Note") supports SEW's position setting out a systematic approach to 
Cumulative Impact Assessment.  The WRMP falls into Tier 3 on page 6 (3rd bullet point) of the Note.  

The Note recognises that the availability of information necessary to conduct the assessment will depend 
on the current status of the 'other development' (see page 5 of the Note).  The Applicant has access to an 
exceptional amount of detailed information in respect of the Reservoir, including, for example, the Stage 1a 
and Stage 1b Jacobs Reports (see Appendix 9 and 10 to REP02-099) which were entered into with the 
specific purpose of indentifying the impacts the RCP would have on the Reservoir. The Applicant therefore 
has, more than enough information to facilitate an effective cumulative assessment. Further design detail
for the Reservoir has been increasing throughout this process and the Note confirms that " the process is 
both iterative and on-going and may need to be repeated a number of times during the preparation of a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) application and during the examination phase."

The Reservoir features in a statutory WRMP approved by the Secretary of State and should have been 
considered within the EIA's cumulative assessment. The Applicant considers that as the Reservoir will be 
delivered after the RCP that it can be scoped out and not included in the schemes that will give rise to 
cumulative impacts.  The Applicant has taken the view that the joint authorities have enabled the Reservoir 
to be scoped out and this justified not including the Reservoir in the cumulative impact assessment. SEW 
do not agree with this position as stated in its Written Representation. SEW believes this approach does not 
reflect current EIA guidance and consultation responses by Kent County Council (and other parties who 
confirmed concerns over potential impacts on the Reservoir). SEW believes that sufficient information was 
provided to allow the Applicant to assess potential cumulative impacts as part of the EIA.  

The Applicant's failure to include the Reservoir in its cumulative assessment is also referred to in the Draft 
Topic-based SoCG which will be submitted at Deadline 4.

To assist the Examining Authority, SEW has asked its consultants to prepare a table describing the 
cumulative impacts of the RCP and the Reservoir.  The table is based on Matrix 2 attached to the Note and 
is attached as Appendix 2 to this document and headed "Table attached to SEW's response to question 
2.3.28 – Cumulative Impact Assessment".
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Q2.3.29

Further to your summary of 
oral submission at the 29 July 
2016 ISH [REP3-034, para 
127]; does the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment 
(SEA) of the 2015 - 2040 
WRMP cover the proposed 
Richborough Connection 
development in assessment of 
cumulative impacts? Did the 
SEA for the 2014 WRMP take 
the Richborough Connection 
development into account? If 
not explain why not?

The SEA did not cover the RCP development in the assessment of cumulative impact because the SEA 
process predated the RCP route options summer 2013 consultation, and the confirmation of a preferred 
route corridor in November 2013.  

SEW undertook the consultation with statutory consultees on the SEA scoping report between November 
2012 and December 2012; the SEA Environmental Report was published for consultation running parallel 
with the draft WRMP14 consultation between May 2013 and August 2013; In November 2013 SEW 
published its Statement of Response to representations made on its draft WRMP14 and SEA.

SEW was made aware by NG of the potential RCP route corridor options in Summer 2013, however 
National Grid did not publish the findings of its Summer 2013 consultation and confirm its preferred route 
corridor until November 2013.

Q2.3.30

Is there agreement that there 
are no likely significant effects 
of a cumulative nature arising 
for the construction stage 
because as currently 
proposed the construction 
stages of the two projects 
would not overlap?

Agreed. 

SEW Alternatives

Q2.3.40

Is the SEW “Option 2 – an 
alternative overhead line route 
to the north of the RCP 
proposal”, which was not 
pursued further, the same or 
different from the Applicant’s 

SEW's "Option 2" is not the same as the Applicant's Option D.  Option D follows a route to the north of the 
Reservoir site whereas SEW's Option 2 is an alternative route slightly to the north of the Applicant's 
proposed route for the RCP and to the south of the Reservoir site.
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Option D [REP3-019, 
Appendix 5]? If it is different 
how is it different?

General

Q2.3.42

The purpose of the request for 
a list of Appendices was to 
ease navigation of the 
documents submitted at 
Deadline 2 by name of the pdf 
documents as submitted, 
(which are the document 
names given in the 
Examination library). SEW is 
requested to resubmit the list 
of Appendices to achieve that 
purpose and to include in the 
list only documents which 
have been submitted to the 
Examination.

This has been re-submitted as requested. 

7. Landscape and visual

Applicant's landscape assessment

Q2.7.5

SEW's response to Q1.7.7 
refers to its WR [REP2-099, 
para 74 to 75], which firstly 
questions the logic of the COR 
landscape effects in relation to 
undergrounding then calls for 
a review of the SEQ 

In general terms there are no issues with NG’s landscape assessment methodology (5.4.6A Landscape 
Methodology in APP-029, used to inform the ES and SEW agrees with the methodology in that significant 
effects are those that are assessed as moderate or greater. 

However, SEW disagree with the way in which the methodology has been applied in relation to certain 
areas, as detailed below. 

With regard to APP-029 table 6.14, SEW agree that the landscape effects would be moderate adverse 
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Alternatives taking into 
account sensitivity values of 
landscape and visual 
receptors. 

Q1.7.7 specifically asked 
about the ES assessment and 
whether IPs agree that 
significant predicted effects 
would amount to no greater 
than moderate adverse effects
[APP-029, Table 6.14].  
Further explanation is required 
in order to explain the point
being made.

(significant) for the RCP proposal on the Broad Oak Valley Landscape Character Area. 

However, the ES does not assess the significance of effect on the Blean Woods SLA which it scoped out of 
the ES by undervaluing its status. SEW believe Blean Woods SLA should be described as [at least]
medium rather than low value as it has more than just local status as one of the largest areas of ancient 
woodlands in the England covering parts of Canterbury and Swale Districts.

Applicant's visual assessment

Q2.7.9

Is there still disagreement 
between parties on the need 
for further photomontages?  If 
so, SEW is required to 
describe what it considers is 
still required.  The Applicant is 
asked to set out its position.

Yes, the Applicant has not provided all of the information nor any of the further photomontages requested.

The Applicant has provided additional information in relation to VPA7b (a viewpoint south of Blaxland Farm) 
and additional ZTVI Information but the remainder of the information is outstanding. SEW still believe all 
the information requested in Appendix 26 to REP2-099 is necessary please also see paragraph 224 of 
REP2-099.

12. Other matters

Construction effects

Q.12. Do any interested parties have 
comments on any of the 

Access issues are dealt with in the draft Draft Topic-based SoCG is submitted at Deadline 4.
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accesses shown on the 
Construction, Dismantling and 
Maintenance Access Plans 
[REP2-015]?

The NG drawing PDD-21497-2-OHL-0853 sheet 3 of 18 shows the construction, dismantling and 
maintenance access plans for the area covering PC8 to PC12.

There are access routes for construction and maintenance within the footprint of the reservoir scheme; this 
is in the location of the primary dam, river diversion, fish pass and water treatment works.  Therefore 
alternative maintenance access would be required during construction of the reservoir scheme and after 
construction.

There is access shown between PC8 to PC9 and between PC9 to PC10 for scaffold and maintenance 
access.  This will be within the reservoir, the river cutting and fish pass.  Therefore alternative scaffolding 
and maintenance access would be required during construction of the reservoir scheme and after 
construction.


